RESOLUTION RA/CRA-2025-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE RENEW ARLINGTON COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (“RA/CRA”) BOARD REQUESTING
THE CITY COUNCIL (“COUNCIL”) TO APPROPRIATE $108,886
OF ADDITIONAL AD VALOREM REVENUE RECEIVED IN
FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025 FOR THE RA/CRA TRUST FUND AS
FOLLOWS: $63,595.00 TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENDITURES CATEGORY TO FUND THE PART-TIME
SALARY EXPENSES FOR AN ADDITIONAL PROFESSIONAL
LANDSCAPE DESIGNER TO ASSIST WITH THE MANDATORY
COMPLIANCE GRANT PROGRAM, AND $45291 TO
UNALLOCATED PLAN AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURES FOR
FUTURE ALLOCATION BY THE RA/CRA BOARD; AND TO
APPROVE THE TRANSFER OF 1,248 PART-TIME HOURS FROM
THE GENERAL FUND TO THE RA/CRA; PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, to assist with the design, development, review, and inspection of
construction projects for the Mandatory Compliance elements of the Renew Arlington
Zoning Overlay, a Renew Arlington Mandatory Compliance Grant Program (“MCGP”) was
created to offer assistance to property owners/applicants located within the Renew Arlington
Community Redevelopment Area (CRA); and

WHEREAS, Funds provided through the MCGP must be used for fencing, signs and
landscaping/landscape buffers of nonresidential properties that are within the boundary of
the Renew Arlington CRA to bring the property into compliance with the Renew Arlington
Zoning Overlay, and grant projects that fall within the five-year amortization as stated in the
Zoning Overlay will qualify for a Mandatory Compliance Grant; and

WHEREAS, as part of the assistance to the property owners faced with complying with
the Mandatory Compliance elements, the Office of Economic Development (“OED")
proposes to hire a part-time professional landscape designer within CRA to assist with the
application and design review for the MCGP; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 106.346, Ordinance Code, the Council has provided
for appropriation of additional revenues, in an amount not to exceed $100,000, received
during a fiscal year by each CRA Trust Fund, without further Council approval; and



WHEREAS, the CRA Trust Fund has accrued an additional $108,886 of ad valorem
revenue, which, pursuant to Sec. 106.346, Ordinance Code, requires action of the City
Council; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 106.342(6), Ordinance Code, during the fiscal year
and subject to available funds, the CRA Board may transfer funds from Plan Authorized
Expenditures to existing line items within the Administrative Expenditures Category,
provided that the total transfers do not exceed $10,000, in aggregate, provided such transfers
do not apply to salaries or other personnel-related expenses; and

WHEREAS, the CRA Board requests additional assistance for the MCGP, including
the transfer of 1,248 part-time hours from the general fund to the CRA, which requires action
of the City Council, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board:

Section 1. The requested FY2024/2025 Amended Budget attached hereto as
Exhibit A is hereby adopted by the RA/CRA.

Section 2. The development of the MCGP is in compliance with, and furthers the

purposes and objectives of, the RA/CRA Redevelopment Plan as follows:

l. Renew Arlington Redevelopment Plan Page 25 - Primary Objective 5:
“Establish possible CRA matching improvement grants for projects such as facade, building
improvements, signage and landscaping programs that meet specific criteria.”;

2. Renew Arlington Redevelopment Plan Page 25 - Primary Objective 6:
"To create attractive, safe, viable and sustainable commercial corridors: along University
Blvd./Merrill/Arlington Roads to correct blighted and unsafe conditions as stated in the Finding
of Necessity.";

3. Renew Arlington Redevelopment Plan Page 26 - Primary Objective 9:
"Establish one or more public/private partnerships to encourage and use expertise of
private enterprise to implement the redevelopment vision."; and

4. Renew Arlington Redevelopment Plan Page 27 - Primary Objective 11:
"Establish a creative, equitable, efficient and practical funding and financing mechanism to
properly implement this plan.”

Section 3. The Board hereby requests that the City Council appropriate the
additional $108,886 of ad valorem revenue, as requested above and shown in Exhibit B,
attached hereto which will become the B.T. for the purpose of funding up to 1,248 hours for a
part-time professional landscape designer ($62,400.00 for salary, $290.00 for General Liability
Insurance, and $905.00 for Medicare tax) and adding to the Unallocated Plan Authorized
Expenditures ($45,291).



Section 4. The Board hereby requests that the City Council approve the transfer of 1,248
part-time hours from the General Fund Vacancy Pool to the CRA for the part-time professional
landscape designer, as shown in Exhibit C, attached hereto which will become the R.C. for the
transfer request.

Section 5. This Resolution shall become effective upon a majority vote of the RA/CRA
and upon execution by the Chair.

WITNESS: RENEW ARLINGTON COMMUNITY

(‘iEVELOPMENT AGENCY

signature Randy White, Chairman
UU VMN[ ’QL Date signed: N -\ - AS

Print

VOTE: In Favor: /5 Opposed: @/ Abstained: Q’
FO APPROVAL:

Office of General Counsel



ARLINGTON CRA TRUST

FUND 10806
FY 24/25 AMENDED BUDGET
FY 24/25
FY 24125 AMENDED
BUDGET BUDGET
REVENUES
Property Taxes ] 2,755,982 ] 2855982 (A)
Investment Pool Earnings 244 505 244 505 (B)
Total Revenues $ 3,000,487 $ 3,100,487
EXPENDITURES
Administrative Expenses
Professional and Contractua! Services $ 1,000 $ 1,000
Salaries Part Time 101,288 = 163.688___ {C)
Permanent Salaries 34,381 34,381
Disability Trust Fund 103 103
GEPP Defined Contribution 4,023 4,023
Group Life Insurance 122 122
Group Hospitalization 3,354 3,354
Medicare Tax 1,969 2874 (D)
General Liability Insurance 610 800 (E)
Travel 3,688 3.688
Local Mileage 300 300
OGC Internal Service 20,000 20,000
Advertising and Promotion 1,000 1,000
Office Supplies 500 500
Employee Training 958 988
Dues, subscriptions 175 175
Supervision Allocation 147,257 147,257
Annual Independent Audit 2,500 2,500
Total Administrative Expenses $ 323,258 $ 386,853
Financial Obligations
803 University Bivd, LLC: College Park TID Grant $ 400,000 $ 400,000
Total Financial Otligations $ 400,000 3 400,000
Plan Authorized Expenditures
Unallocated Plan Authorized Expenditures § 2,277,229 -] 2313634 (F)
Total Plan Authorized Expenditures $ 2,277,229 $ 2,313,634
Total Expenditures $ 3,000,487 $ 3,100,487

(A) Amended budget reflects $100,000 of additional ad valorem in FY25

(B) Estimate provided by Budget Office. Subject to change.

(C) Increase of $62,400 for additional PT staff salaries.

(D} Increase of $905 for additional PT Landscape Design staff.

(E) Increase of $290 for additional PT Landscape Design staff.

{F) Subject to change and may be allocated by the Board for eligible expenses during the FY in accordance with Section
106.341-342, Ord. Code.

Resolution RA/CRA-2025-01

7 Exhibit A

RA CRA FY 24/25 Amended Budget 1/24/2025 Page 1 of 1



o
(uawipedaq uey) Jaylo 41) Ag paisenbay 7 paieniv| <2_,.
<
JsquinN aucyd :Ag paledasg M
‘paenu) 21eg 48D uoisiAg m
<
‘panouddy Jodey Ag uonay Jo aeq o
c o
S Rp
vosing Jebpng 5 =~
— o
uorsia] Bununoooy [= o
L[>
aoyo slokey o2 H
peay wawuedsq
parcuddes|g pascuddy “pavg 1R P29y 3ea
JequinN 19/al JAIL3THIO YIISNYHL D SONYNIONO L39ang E
HOAVIN 3H1 40 3321440
BOUBUIPICY .Ag pasedaig
JousI SO Jaqusy unos Bunsanbay
oS SND “Rquap punod Bunsanbay
20
TIONNOD ALID
"sjuesb pue s13losd yiog : : .
s85n0Y 1 10 10003 PENN 51 BULS 1UNGOTE BYS J JUBLUSS SIY | 00°988'901L% ‘pasisysuel) Jo/pue pajeudosddy Junowy 18N

ISNI] WD |u) Ul sasuadxa pajejal-jpuuosiad JBi0 10 sauees 0} Buipuny Jaysuel 0} [eacidde 1ounog saanbal (Q)zke 901 098

“1ayun4 "[eacsdde jounod AiD Joud Inoynm I1snil Wy D a4l 1o seak [easy uaaib e ur pejeudosdde aq o) enuaaal Jo 000'00LS |BUCIIPPE UE JO) SMOj|E AlUD P07 SOUBLIPIO
'OFE 901 995 ‘saunjipuadx] pazZuouIny Ueld PRIeI0leuN O} L6Z'ShE pue manal weiboid weln souendwon Alolepuey aul Yiim i1sisse 0] Jaubiseq adeospue] | 4 puooas
B JO JSOO 9y} JaACO 0) GAG'COS (SM0Jj0) SE wyD uciBulliy mauay ay) Joj GZA 4 Ul paAIadal WSIOJEA PE |BLOIIPPE JO 928'801 ¢ sieudoidde o) si jsanbay siy) jo esodind ay)

-J8JSUEl] JO UoRduoseq / Joj uoResynsny

WIN
IBAIEAA JOJ UCEDNSAT
oN (ou 1o sak) 41D vIN (e|qeandde y) paniepp Bureg apog jo uoloss
(12A0A1082 @ 24Nb3) 10U Op Spuny sJBAA-[E) JaAC ALED JO {S)IA [BOSI4 aining s punpajul  AIANY /. 1980014 / WNO29Y / 13JUS0) / pUny {ajqeoydde y)
YIN VIN T 'SPUNJ JO UCISIBADY
(showsig ounan whisiang  2oueldwoy) ; 19e1Uo?) 10} sjgisuodsay eary 10 Juswyedsg
L (YD ucibuily mauay) Juswdo@As] J1WoUosT JO 890

w04 Jajsuel) 1obBpng 1o} jsonbay
BPLIO|4 ‘S[IAUOSYOBF JO AND



Resolution RA/CRA-2025-01

«~
St
Q3
5 ™
= w
= &b
»
d &
0000000 [ 00000 | L¥FSLOOOOD | GOODOD | 0ZOSPS | ZG1LS0L | S080L |00 062% soueinsul Aigen (eseued|  yuawdoanag Asnpul 3pIMAND ISXT| pung jsnu) viuD uoiBuipy mauay| 9X3
0000000 | 00000 | L#910000 | 000000 | 0Z0125 | 251501 | 90801 [00°S06S xe) aiesipaly]  Juawdojaaaq Ansnpul apimAND JSXM pUN4 1SNIL YD uojBulpy mauay| 9%3
0000000 | 00000 | L#9EOO00 | 000000 | OS0ELS | ZSLSOL | 90801 |00 00P'Z9S aun g -Med saueeg|  juswdolaasg Agsnpu) apmArD JSXI pun4 Jsnu| yuo uoibuipy meuay| dX3
. saimipuadxg
0000000 | 00000 105910000 | 000000 | 9006¥G | LZOLGL | 50801 |00'L62'SPS pazUOINY UBIJ POIEO(IBUN uawdojeaaq Asnpul 2pIMAND JSXI* pUNZ 1SN V2 UOBuIpY Mauay dx3
dx
aming | punpajul | Aoy |, 109foid | Junoooy | Jsuad | pung junowy Sf|L Juno3ay f wa} aur a|uL walold / wei ; Auanay S pung >um_
sapo?) Buyunoosy 00'988'201% lejo L
('pareudosdde Buiag aJe sway auy asuadxe pue pajeudosdde-ap Bulag aue ease SIY) U1 SWBY JuN 3NUBASY) 1OL MI4SNYNL
0000006{ 000CO | 0LELOO00 | 000000 | 0LOLLE | LZOLGL | 90801 [0O'9RE'80LS saxe | Auadold uawdojaaaq Ansnpu| apimiiD JSXI pung 1sn] vy0 uojbuiy mausy A3d
d
anng §punpel | Aoy |, joslord | wnodoy | sauen | puny nowy SMHL JUNODY 7 wal sun 8L waloid f weis ; Awpy L pund >MM
sapo)) Bupunooay 00'988'801% el
(‘pajeudosdde-ap Butaq ase sway auy asusdxs pue pajeudosdde Suiaq e eale Syl W SWAN duy anUBA3Y) INONHS MIASNYHL
s|eniu| Jaoul0 196png
‘SpUrygns

sseai-|ie ul suoneudosdde soueleq puny Jo 3sN 3y} JO/pUB BNUBAR Jeak-loud Jo SN 1o ANjIqejiEAR By} Jou Jaquiny Juglb pRopL mau g $2anba) JuesB g 10U JO Jayieym [LLyuoD jou seop [eacidde aayo 1ebpng
[1e19 wiay| aul Jaysuei] jebpng

‘siesb pue spsioid yiog sasnoy 1 Ing alosd papn s1 BuLS JUNCIOE BU) JO JUBLLDIS SIYL .



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA RC#:

DATE RECOMMENDED NOT RECOMMENDED
DIVISION CHIEF:
DEPARTMENT HEAD:
HR CHIEF:
BUDGET OFFICE:
DEPARTMENT: TO BE EFFECTIVE:
Authorize 1,248 JEJE18E Part-Time Hours Pa;*rt‘;'lll'risme
Delete 1,248 [JXMSO11VAC Part-Time Hours Pﬂ:‘:,‘:‘e

FUNDING: Indicate funding for this change:
Funds are available within current appropriations for this change: YesD No
If NO, funds will be provided by:

Additional ad valorem revenue received in FY25 for RA CRA will be approprialed to cover the expense

JUSTIFICATION:

Authorize transfer of 1,248 Part Time Hours for the RA CRA to allow for a PT Landscape Architect to assist with the application review
and design of plans for the Mandatory Compliance Grant Program.

Reference TD/BT CRA BT25- Council approval required? YesD No Date action required:

ACTION TAKEN BY MBRC: SIGNATURES

Chief Administrative Officer

MAYOR

AMENDMENTS: Comments:

Resolution RA/CRA-2025-01
Exhibit C
10 Page 1 of |



